THE ONE YEAR® BOOK OF

Discovering

GUTHRIE

TynpALE.House PuBLisHERS, INC.
CAROL STREAM, ILLINOIS




Visit Tyndale’s exciting Web site at www.tyndale.com.

TYNDALE and Tyndale’s quill logo are registered trademarks of Tyndale House Publishers, Inc.
The One Year is a registered trademark of Tyndale House Publishers, Inc.

The One Year Book of Discovering Jesus in the Old Testament

Copyright © 2010 by Nancy Guthrie. All rights reserved.

Cover photo of door copyright © by Alan Keohane/Photolibrary. All rights reserved.

Cover photo of rock copyright © by Mark Hunt/Photolibrary. All rights reserved.

Cover illustration of brush stroke copyright © by Ingram Publishing/Photolibrary. All rights reserved.
Author photo copyright © 2008 by MicaelRenée. All rights reserved.

Designed by Ron Kaufmann

Edited by Stephanie Voiland

Unless otherwise indicated, all Scripture quotations are taken from the Holy Bible, New Living Translation,
copyright © 1996, 2004, 2007 by Tyndale House Foundation. Used by permission of Tyndale House
Publishers, Inc., Carol Stream, Illinois 60188. All rights reserved.

Scripture quotations marked NIV are taken from the Holy Bible, New International Version,® NIV.®
Copyright © 1973, 1978, 1984 by Biblica, Inc.™ Used by permission of Zondervan. All rights reserved

worldwide. www.zondervan.com.

Scripture quotations marked NIrV are taken from the Holy Bible, New International Reader’s Version,®
NIrV.® Copyright © 1995, 1996, 1998 by Biblica, Inc.™ Used by permission of Zondervan. All rights

reserved worldwide. www.zondervan.com.

Scripture quotations marked NKJV are taken from the New King James Version.® Copyright © 1982 by
Thomas Nelson, Inc. Used by permission. All rights reserved. NKJV'is a trademark of Thomas Nelson, Inc.

Scripture quotations marked KJV are taken from the Holy Bible, King James Version.

Scripture quotations marked ESV are from The Holy Bible, English Standard Version,® copyright ©
2001 by Crossway Bibles, a publishing ministry of Good News Publishers. Used by permission. All
rights reserved.

Scripture quotations marked NASB are taken from the New American Standard Bible,® copyright ©
1960, 1962, 1963, 1968, 1971, 1972, 1973, 1975, 1977, 1995 by The Lockman Foundation. Used

by permission.
ISBN 978-1-4143-3590-2
Printed in the United States of America

16 15 14 13 12 11 10
7 6 5 4 3 2 1



Jesus took them through the writings
of Moses and all the prophets,
explaining from all the Scriptures
the things concerning himself:

LUKE 24:27



INTRODUCTION

I grew up going to Sunday school . . . and vacation Bible school and church
camp and training union (which was our Sunday night version of Sunday
school). Along the way, I learned my share of Old Testament Bible stories.
From the story of Adam and Eve I learned that I should not listen to the
devil’s lies. From Noah I learned that I should be willing to stand alone
against an evil world. From Abraham I learned that I should be willing to
sacrifice what is most precious to me. From Jacob I learned that I should
expect to experience the consequences of my deceit. From Joseph I learned
that I should run from temptation. And it goes on from there.

Most of my life I have read and been taught the Old Testament as a series
of life lessons or faith lessons. Its chief characters were held up as heroes to
emulate or villains to disdain. I knew that the Old Testament spoke of Christ,
but in my mind that was limited to the prophecies about the coming of the
Messiah. I did not see that, in fact, all of the Old Testament is preparing us to
understand who Christ is and what he came to do. I did not understand that
the people in the Old Testament were not true heroes. In fact, the Bible takes
care to expose their flagrant flaws. Their imperfections and limitations serve
to point to the need for a true hero, a perfect son, a better provider, deliverer,
savior, judge, prophet, priest, and king.

What I did not see is that the Old Testament tells a story that only finds
its completion in Jesus Christ. I did not see that Jesus is the offspring of the
woman who will crush the head of the serpent. Jesus is the ark that protects
the faithful remnant from judgment. Jesus is the fulfillment of all the blessings
promised to Abraham. He is the greater Isaac, the beloved Son of his Father,
offered as a sacrifice, who was not spared from the knife. Jesus is the stair-
way Jacob saw in his dream on which God comes down to earth. Jesus is the
greater Joseph, the One whose suffering put him in place to become Savior to
all who come to him for food amid the famine of this world.

And those are just a few highlights from Genesis.

Jesus is the reality to which all of the sacrifices and offerings and festivals
point. He is the fulfillment of the Tabernacle and Temple, making his home
among us. He is the greater Moses who brings his people out of slavery to
sin, the greater Israel who is not disobedient in the wilderness, the greater
son of David whose Kingdom will last forever, the greater Solomon who is

vii



the Prince of Peace. He is the weeping prophet, the greater Jonah who runs
toward sinners rather than away from them, the Bridegroom, the Branch,
Isaiah’s child who is born.

Though this is not the way I learned to read and understand the Old
Testament—and perhaps not the way you have read and understood it up to
now—this is clearly the way Jesus read, understood, and taught it, and there-
fore the way his disciples began to teach it after his departure.

Jesus often said that he fulfilled specific Old Testament passages. At the
beginning of his ministry, he went to the synagogue in Nazareth and stood
up to read from the Old Testament scroll of Isaiah:

“The Spirit of the Lorp is upon me,
for he has anointed me to bring Good News to the poor.
He has sent me to proclaim that captives will be released,
that the blind will see,
that the oppressed will be set free,
and that the time of the LorD’s favor has come.”

He rolled up the scroll, handed it back to the attendant, and sat
down. All eyes in the synagogue looked at him intently. Then he began
to speak to them. “The Scripture you've just heard has been fulfilled
this very day!” (Luke 4:18-21)

Those who heard Jesus say this were amazed, but ultimately infuriated,
because they understood exactly what he was claiming.

Yet according to Jesus, it is not just individual prophecies or passages that
point to him. It is the Old Testament Scriptures as a whole. Jesus said to the
religious leaders, “You search the Scriptures because you think they give you
eternal life. But the Scriptures point to me!” (John 5:39). Jesus was saying
that the entirety of the Old Testament—its history, its promises, its people,
its laws, its ceremonies, its songs—all of it is all about him.

Perhaps the clearest and most intriguing thing Jesus said about fulfilling
the Scriptures came after his resurrection, as he walked along with two of his
disciples on the road to Emmaus. They didn’t recognize that it was Jesus who
was walking with them, and they began telling him how heartbroken they
were. They had hoped Jesus was the Messiah, and now, in light of his cruci-
fixion, it seemed their hopes had been dashed.

Jesus said to them, “You foolish people! You find it so hard to believe
all that the prophets wrote in the Scriptures. Wasn't it clearly predicted
that the Messiah would have to suffer all these things before entering
his glory?” Then Jesus took them through the writings of Moses and all
the prophets, explaining from all the Scriptures the things concerning

himself. (Luke 24:25-27)

viii



When I read this, I am disappointed that the account stops there. This is a
conversation I would have liked to have listened in on in full! How amaz-
ing itmust have been to have Jesus himself walk through Genesis, Leviticus,
Judges, Psalms, Proverbs, and Isaiah, saying, “This is about me. . . . This is
about the work I came to do. . . . This is about the mercy I came to lavish on
sinners. . . . This is about the sufficiency of my salvation. . . . This is about
my deliverance from slavery to sin. . . . This is about the judgment that was
poured out on me at the cross. . . .”

Later Jesus appeared to the rest of the disciples and said, “When I was
with you before, I told you that everything written about me in the law of
Moses and the prophets and in the Psalms must be fulfilled” (Luke 24:44).
Then, once again, he did what he had done before. Luke records: “Then he
opened their minds to understand the Scriptures” (24:45).

When we read through the sermons in Acts and through the rest of
the New Testament, we realize that those who learned how to read the Old
Testament from Jesus went on to present the gospel of Jesus in the same
manner he did—not beginning with his birth or his teachings or even his
death and resurrection, but beginning with the Old Testament. The New
Testament writers teach us how to read and understand the entire Old
Testament with gospel eyes.

This is how we will seek to discover Jesus through the pages of this book
over the coming year. We're not looking to impose or insert what is not there
but to bring to light what is clearly there—though we might have never seen
it before. As we move through the books of the Old Testament, we'll see that
they anticipate Christ’s suffering and glory in their own ways. We'll embrace
the story of the acts of God in human history in light of where it leads—to
the climactic achievement of Christ.

It is my prayer that you will, along with me, stand back in wonder at
the magnificence of God’s plan for redemption and at his providence and
power to bring about that plan. I hope that, along with me, you’ll discover
more reasons to trust the whole of Scripture and to love the God of Scripture.
I hope your mind will be challenged and your heart will be broken by the
beauty of Christ on display through the whole of the Old Testament. And
I hope that as we look together at how the Old Testament prepares us for the
person and work of Christ, we will move closer to worshiping him according
to his marvelous and matchless worth.

Nancy Guthrie



Jsf.....ﬂ.ﬂm.ulr,.uuqt
Tt

o e TV

bl te,




JANUARY 1

Berore HE MADE THE WORLD

L T T Tt K T L T N L aa N T s P L BT L E T

Usually it makes sense to start at the beginning. But when looking for foot-
prints of the eternal Jesus, we have to start before the beginning—before the
“in the beginning” of Genesis 1:1—because the Bible repeatedly speaks of

a time before time when God’s plan for the world, centered in Jesus Christ,

took shape.

What was the plan God was making before time began? Paul tells us
in a letter he wrote to Timothy: “God saved us and called us to live a holy
life. He did this, not because we deserved it, but because that was his plan
from before the beginning of time—to show us his grace through Christ Jesus”
(2 Timothy 1:9, emphasis added).

Since before time began, God has wanted to show us something—some-
thing significant that puts the glory of who he is on display. He has wanted
to show us his grace—to shower his forgiveness on people who don’t deserve
it. Jesus has always been and will always be at the center of that plan.

The sending of Jesus into our world as a man who died for sin was no
afterthought to fix what Adam and Eve ruined. Sending Jesus was no plan B
but God’s glorious plan A from before the beginning! “God chose him as
your ransom long before the world began,” Peter explained (1 Peter 1:20).
Paul put it this way, “Even before he made the world, God loved us and
chose us in Christ to be holy and without fault in his eyes. God decided in
advance to adopt us into his own family by bringing us to himself through
Jesus Christ. This is what he wanted to do, and it gave him great pleasure”
(Ephesians 1:4-5).

Before the beginning, God knew that he would make us and that we
would reject him. He knew that we would need a Savior and that the only
One who could save us would be his own Son. From eternity past, Jesus has
been the center of God’s plan. And into eternity future, Jesus and his work
on the cross will continue to be the center of God’s glorious plan.

T You who loved me before time began, how could I ever question your plans
Jfor this world and for my life? Your magnificent plan to display your glory
and your loving plan for me began before the beginning, and I am humbled
and quieted before such a Sovereign God.



JANUARY 2

(CREATOR

e A A L R e e e e e A e e P = A e e e P = e A e I B e B e

“In the beginning God created” (Genesis 1:1). How did God create? He
spoke each aspect of creation into being. Throughout the rest of the Old
Testament, we continue to see the power of God’s creative word as it comes
again and again through the prophets: “This is what the Lorp says.”

It is no accident that the first words in the Gospel of John are exactly the
same as the first words in the book of Genesis. John writes: “In the beginning
the Word already existed. The Word was with God, and the Word was God.
He existed in the beginning with God. God created everything through him,
and nothing was created except through him” (John 1:1-3, emphasis added).
This sheds light on the mystery of who the “us” was when God said, “Let
us make human beings in our image, to be like us” (Genesis 1:26, emphasis
added). John tells us, “The Word was with God, and the Word was God.”
John wanted us to understand that Jesus is the agent through whom every-
thing created was called into being. He tells us that Jesus is the logos, the
outward expression of all God is. So every time we read the phrase “then God
said” in the first chapter of Genesis, we know that it is Jesus, the living Word
of God, accomplishing God’s creative work.

Christ is the visible image of the invisible God.
He existed before anything was created and is supreme over
all creation,
for through him God created everything
in the heavenly realms and on earth.
He made the things we can see
and the things we can’t see—
such as thrones, kingdoms, rulers, and authorities in
the unseen world.
Everything was created through him and for him.
(Colossians 1:15-16)

If everything was created not only #hrough him but also for him, that
means everything that exists, exists for Jesus. Nothing in the universe was
created or exists for its own sake, but rather to make the glory of God more
fully known.

T Creator of all there is, I marvel at what you have made, what you have
spoken into being. Seeing you as Creator helps me to see what I was made for.
1 was made for you, and I am yours.



JANUARY 3

His SeiriT FiLrs THE EMPTINESS

e e e T K L T Tt

e e L e e L L e e R e T e LY et Ty

God’s story begins with God’s Spirit hovering, filling what was empty with
his own power and life: “The earth was formless and empty, and darkness

covered the deep waters. And the Spirit of God was hovering over the sur-
face of the waters. Then God said, ‘Let there be light,” and there was light”
(Genesis 1:2-3).

So from the very beginning, and over and over again in Scripture, we
see that this is who God is and the nature of what he does: God, through his
Spiri, fills up what is empty to accomplish his purposes in the world. God
filled Sarah’s empty womb. “It was by faith that even Sarah was able to have a
child, though she was barren and was too old. She believed that God would
keep his promise. And so a whole nation came from this one man who was
as good as dead—a nation with so many people that, like the stars in the
sky and the sand on the seashore, there is no way to count them” (Hebrews
11:11-12).

The same Spirit who filled the emptiness of earth and the emptiness of
Sarah’s womb was at work when the angel said to Mary, “The Holy Spirit will
come upon you, and the power of the Most High will overshadow you. So
the baby to be born to you will be holy, and he will be called the Son of God”
(Luke 1:35).

This earth was filled with the light of Christ as he walked upon it, and
even as he left this earth, he promised the Spirit would still be at work. “You
will receive power when the Holy Spirit comes upon you. And you will be
my witnesses, telling people about me everywhere—in Jerusalem, throughout
Judea, in Samaria, and to the ends of the earth” (Acts 1:8).

Jesus promised that the Spirit of God would come and fill the empti-
ness his followers felt at his departure in a way that would comfort them and
empower them to impact the world around them (John 14).

T Spirit of God, how I thank you for coming upon me and overshadowing
me, making new life where there was deadness, bringing light where there
was darkness. 1 simply cannot create new spiritual life on my own. I need
your power to work inside me so that Christ can be born in me.



Genesis
JANUARY 4

TaEe TRUE LigHT

The world began as one huge mass of unarranged material shrouded by
impenetrable night. Then, on the first day of creation, “God said, ‘Let there
be light,” and there was light. And God saw that the light was good. Then he
separated the light from the darkness. God called the light ‘day’ and the dark-
ness ‘night’” (Genesis 1:3-5).

It wasn't until the fourth day of creation that “God made two great
lights—the larger one to govern the day, and the smaller one to govern the
night” (Genesis 1:16). Before that, there was light in the world, but no sun
in the sky.

John identified the source of this light when he began his Gospel with a
poetic tribute to this Light. He recognized Jesus as the Light that penetrated
the darkness even before the sun was set in the sky:

In the beginning the Word already existed.
The Word was with God,
and the Word was God.
He existed in the beginning with God.
God created everything through him,
and nothing was created except through him.
The Word gave life to everything that was created,
and his life brought light to everyone.
The light shines in the darkness,

and the darkness can never extinguish it. (John 1:1-5)

“The one who is the true light, who gives light to everyone, was coming into
the world,” John wrote (John 1:9). This Light is no mere reflector of the sun’s
light but is the source of light, the One who spoke the sun into being.

Jesus later spoke of a time to come when “the sun will be darkened, the
moon will give no light” (Matthew 24:29). For those who have rejected the
true Light, that will be a day of deep mourning. But for those who have
embraced the Light, that day will usher in a new way of living in the Light.
Jesus himself will be present among his people, and we will live with him in
a city that “has no need of sun or moon, for the glory of God illuminates the
city, and the Lamb is its light” (Revelation 21:23).

T Tiue Light, your radiance penetrates the darkest places in the world I live
in and the darkest places in my heart. Shine on me now and into eternity.



JANUARY 5

3 MADE 1N His IMAGE

L T T Tt K T L T N L aa N T s P L BT L E T

The final creative act on day six of creation began with this divine delibera-
tion: “God said, ‘Let us make human beings in our image, to be like us”
(Genesis 1:26).

What does it mean to be made in God’s image? We are in God’s image in
our ability to think and feel and love, in our ability to understand right from
wrong, and in our ability to make choices. We're like him in that he is Spirit
and we have a spirit. We are patterned after our Maker.

But something terrible happened to that divine image when Adam
and Eve sinned. The image of God in humans became distorted and dam-
aged. So now, although we are still in his image, aspects of that image have
become twisted, and the sinful nature we inherited from Adam and Eve has
been passed from generation to generation. We long for the day when that
marred image of God in us will be restored to its original beauty. Yet God has
planned to do something even greater than restore what his image in us once
was in the Garden. God intends for the original image of God in humankind
to be restored and even superseded by the greater glory of becoming a new
creation in Christ.

Jesus is “the visible image of the invisible God” (Colossians 1:15),

“the exact representation of his being” (Hebrews 1:3, N1v). And “those
God foreknew he also predestined to be conformed to the likeness of his Son,
that he might be the firstborn among many brothers” (Romans 8:29, N1v,
emphasis added).

God intends to conform us to the image of Christ—and the comple-
tion of this process is still in the future for us, on the day Christ returns and
we are given resurrection bodies. Yet we are, even now, being glorified—our
inner lives and characters are being gradually changed into his likeness by the
sanctifying power of his Holy Spirit. This is not something we do, but some-
thing we receive. The righteousness and holiness that are the image of God
in us are created in us, not elicited from us. “We are God’s workmanship”
(Ephesians 2:10, N1v).

T Tam your child, made in your image, but you have not yet shown me all of
what I will be like when you appear. But I know I will be like you, for on that
day I will see you as you really are.



Genesis
JANUARY 6

HE FurriLrs Our DEsTINY

God created humanity with a magnificent destiny in mind:

God said, “Let us make human beings in our image, to be like us. They
will reign over the fish in the sea, the birds in the sky, the livestock, all
the wild animals on the earth, and the small animals that scurry along
the ground.”

So God created human beings in his own image.
In the image of God he created them;
male and female he created them.

Then God blessed them and said, “Be fruitful and multiply. Fill the
earth and govern it. Reign over the fish in the sea, the birds in the sky,
and all the animals that scurry along the ground.” (Genesis 1:26-28)

Psalm 8 celebrates this magnificent destiny of human beings: “You made
them only a little lower than God and crowned them with glory and honor.
You gave them charge of everything you made, putting all things under their
authority” (8:5-6).

But when we read these verses in Psalm 8, we're struck that they do not
line up with the reality we're now living in. God made the world and gave it
to us to cultivate and nurture. But this was before sin’s ruin entered the world
and everything changed. Now nothing is the way it was created to be. Rather
than ruling over the earth, we are painfully subject to a cursed creation.
Rather than being fruitful, we find ourselves living in futility.

The writer of Hebrews quotes Psalm 8 and confirms the disconnect
between our destiny and our reality when he says, “We have not yet seen all
things put under their authority.” Then he points us toward the answer, the
ultimate, perfect man who has fulfilled everything God originally intended
for humanity: “What we do see is Jesus” (Hebrews 2:8-9).

We know Psalm 8 is not yet fully true of us. But it is true of Jesus. And
through our identification with Christ, our oneness with Christ, we also ful-
fill the destiny originally designed for us.

T Fulfiller of humankind’s destiny, here I am, living in this in-between time
that is marked by tears and pain and death. But as I identify myself with
you I can say, “Because I am in Christ, all things will one day be under my
authority. 1 will rule with Christ in glory forever and ever!”



JANUARY 7
i Hg Was MADE
REest1ESS sO WE CaN REsT

L T T Tt K T L T N L aa N T s P L BT L E T

Genesis offers us a day-by-day account of the creative work of God in making
the world, as well as the rest he enjoyed after that work was done.

God looked over all he had made, and he saw that it was very good!
And evening passed and morning came, marking the sixth day. . . . On
the seventh day God had finished his work of creation, so he rested
from all his work. And God blessed the seventh day and declared it
holy, because it was the day when he rested from all his work of cre-
ation. (Genesis 1:31; 2:2-3)

God looked over what he had done and saw that it was good, so he
could rest. But when we look over the work of our hands, the attitudes of
our hearts, the words on our lips, and we realize that they are 7oz good,
we wonder how we will ever be able to rest.

The writer of Hebrews points the way: “All who have entered into
God’s rest have rested from their labors, just as God did after creating the
world” (Hebrews 4:10). There is only one way we can rest from our labor:
by depending on the work of another whose works are infinitely good.

The writer of Hebrews wants us to understand that the reason we can
rest is because of the work Jesus has done. When we enter into Christ, we
can rest, not because we are good or because what we've done is good, but
because Jesus is good. He has given us his own goodness as a gift.

Our rest is made possible because of the restlessness Jesus endured on
the cross in our stead and the work he accomplished for our benefit. On
the cross, Jesus writhed in agony, struggling for breath. But it was not mere
physical agony. Jesus was experiencing the restlessness that is continual for
those who persist in rejecting God. It was our restlessness he took upon him-
self, not his own. On the cross, “God made him who had no sin to be sin for
us” (2 Corinthians 5:21, N1v). Jesus experienced the infinite restlessness we
deserve so that we can enjoy his all-encompassing rest.

't Jesus, only in you can I find the rest my soul craves. Only through being
united to you can I be confident that God looks at my life and says, “It is
good.” You have accomplished the work that I never could. So I choose to
rest in you and your finished work, now and for eternity.



' Geneszs
JANUARY 8

SECOND ADAM

e A A L R e e e e e A e e P = A e e e P = e A e I B e B e

In Romans 5:14 Paul tells us something amazing about the first man, Adam,
and about God’s purpose in creating him. Paul said that Adam was a pattern
or type of One who was to come—Christ. Adam was a real man, and his
experiences were real, yet his life was never only about him. Adam was cre-
ated as a type, or representation, of Christ, the One who was to come. As a
type, Adam foreshadowed a greater Man to come.

Why does this matter? It shows us that when Adam sinned, God, though
certainly saddened by it, was not surprised. God knew that they would sin,
and he had a plan from the very beginning to show his sin-conquering grace
through the death of Jesus Christ on behalf of guilty sinners.

Long before Adam sinned in the Garden, God had determined to put
his glorious character—his patience and forgiveness and justice and wrath—
on display by sending his Son, the second Adam, who would be superior to
the first Adam in every way. While the first Adam took something good from
us and brought death, the second Adam gives us everything we need to live.
“The Scriptures tell us, “The first man, Adam, became a living person.” But
the last Adam—that is, Christ—is a life-giving Spirit” (1 Corinthians 15:45).

From eternity past, God intended that the sin-bringing Adam would
serve to point us to the sin-bearing second Adam. “The sin of this one man,
Adam, caused death to rule over many. But even greater is God’s wonderful
grace and his gift of righteousness, for all who receive it will live in triumph
over sin and death through this one man, Jesus Christ” (Romans 5:17).

Every one of us lives under an unavoidable eternal reality: either we are
connected to Adam and destined to die, or we are connected to Christ and
destined to live forever with him.

T Second Adam who brings forgiveness instead of condemnation and life
instead of death, you were there long before we needed you. Your grace in
abundance is available to us—grace that is greater than all our sin.



JANUARY 9

WiTH ME IN PARADISE

L T T Tt K T L T N L aa N T s P L BT L E T

Before earthquakes, tornadoes, hurricanes, and human desecration ever
began, there was a beautiful place on planet Earth unlike anything our eyes
have ever seen. It was indeed a paradise—a garden located in a place called
Eden. Adam and Eve lived in this paradise where they lacked nothing and
enjoyed everything—including the personal presence of God.

But in the midst of this paradise, Adam and Eve, representing the
human race, grabbed hold of something other than God in an attempt to
find joy and satisfaction. They opened the door to sin that day, and it came
rushing into every aspect of existence, taking away their freedom and unfet-
tered enjoyment of God himself. Into the purity of the paradise God had
created, sin brought a poison that penetrated everything. Adam and Eve were
sent away from the paradise, banished from the perfection they once enjoyed.

But God, in his mercy, determined that those who are his would not be
shut out of paradise forever. He has made a way to enter in. Jesus made it
clear to the thief hanging on the cross next to him that he opens paradise to
those who turn to him in repentance and faith.

One of the criminals hanging beside him scoffed, “So you're the
Messiah, are you? Prove it by saving yourself—and us, too, while you're
at it!”

But the other criminal protested, “Don’t you fear God even when
you have been sentenced to die? We deserve to die for our crimes, but
this man hasn’t done anything wrong.” Then he said, “Jesus, remember
me when you come into your Kingdom.”

And Jesus replied, “I assure you, today you will be with me in para-

dise.” (Luke 23:39-43)

Jesus welcomed this thief—and one day he will welcome all those who
come to him—into a paradise even more grand than Eden. He is, even now,
preparing a paradise for his people to live in—the new heaven and new earth.
The paradise of Eden was just a preview of the paradise to come. Jesus will
be there, in the center, to welcome us in.

T Jesus, remember me when you come into your Kingdom. Remember my
sorrowful repentance. Remember your great mercy. And welcome me into

the paradise of God.



Genesis
JANUARY 10

TAKE AND EAT

T R L T N L e L Ll N T e LT E i e S T T T

God planted a garden that was the perfect habitation for Adam and Eve.
Everything Adam and Eve could possibly want was there. “The Lorp God
placed the man in the Garden of Eden to tend and watch over it. But the
Lorp God warned him, “You may freely eat the fruit of every tree in the
garden—except the tree of the knowledge of good and evil. If you eat its
fruit, you are sure to die’” (Genesis 2:15-17).

God generously provided food and welcomed Adam and Eve to his table
to eat—with only one prohibition. Then Satan slithered into this picture,
offering his own invitation to eat. He urged Eve to eat freely the fruit of the
forbidden tree. And tragically she and Adam indulged their appetite for satis-
faction apart from God. Suddenly the joy and peace they had known disap-
peared. New feelings raged in their hearts—horror, wretchedness, insecurity,
remorse, shame. They looked at each other and knew that things would
never be the same again. The chill of danger and the fear of darkness swept
through Eden.

Through Adam and Eve’s simple act of taking and eating, humankind
lost spiritual life. But it is also through the act of taking and eating that spiri-
tual and eternal life is restored. Jesus said, “I tell you the truth, unless you eat
the flesh of the Son of Man and drink his blood, you cannot have eternal life
within you” (John 6:53). “Take and eat” is a sign of restored fellowship with
God. Just as taking and eating what was prohibited by God led to damnation,
so does taking and eating of God’s provision of Christ lead to salvation. “As
they were eating, Jesus took some bread and blessed it. Then he broke it in
pieces and gave it to the disciples, saying, “Take this and eat it, for this is my
body”” (Matthew 26:26).

Was Jesus thinking of his Father’s first invitation to take and eat of his
goodness in the Garden? Was he thinking about Satan’s wicked and twisted
invitation to take and eat?

When Jesus invited his followers to take and eat his body, he knew what
that invitation would cost. It would require the death of his body. But it
would also require the resurrection of his body. As we take and eat of both
the death and the resurrection of Christ, we proclaim that we truly have life.

T Feast of heaven, provided generously by God, I come to your table, and by
Jfaith I take and eat your body, your life. I find my nourishment—indeed, my
very existence—as I feed upon you.



4 * JANUARY 11
'T1E TREE OF THE
| Know1.EDGE OF GOOD AND EviL

e N e N T e T T e e e T e e e e e N T N e T T ]

e e e e L T L Ty

Adam and Eve were welcome to enjoy all the goodness in the Garden of Eden
to their hearts’ content. But God’s permission was paired with his prohibi-
tion: “You may freely eat the fruit of every tree in the garden—except the tree
of the knowledge of good and evil. If you eat its fruit, you are sure to die”
(Genesis 2:16-17).

What was this tree of the knowledge of good and evil? To have the
knowledge of good and evil means to claim the independent right to decide
for oneself what is good and evil (true and false, beautiful and ugly). It was
proper for God to have that right, not humans. God knew that it would be
utterly devastating for people to cut the cord of dependence from him and
claim “the knowledge of good and evil” for themselves. That’s why he said,
“You must not eat it . . . if you do, you will die” (Genesis 3:3).

But the fruit of this tree looked delicious to Eve, who ate it and then
gave some to Adam. And they did indeed attain the knowledge of good and
evil, but their new knowledge was from the standpoint of becoming evil and
remembering how good they once were. They traded the freedom of enjoying
what is good for slavery to what is evil.

God had told them this would happen, but they didn’t believe him. Now
they realized that what God had said was true and what Satan had said was a
lie. How would Adam and Eve and all those who came after them find a way
out of this?

The only way out is by eating the fruit of another tree—the Cross of
Christ. On this tree hung the One who restores the knowledge of the good
that Adam and Eve lost when they chose evil. No other tree so fully manifests
such a vast knowledge of good and evil—the infinite goodness of Christ and
the damning evil of those for whom he died. By eating of the fruit of this
tree, all those who have descended from Adam and Eve can reclaim the life
they lost and restore the relationship of glad dependence and obedience they
left behind. “The sin of this one man, Adam, caused death to rule over many.
But even greater is God’s wonderful grace and his gift of righteousness, for all
who receive it will live in triumph over sin and death through this one man,

Jesus Christ” (Romans 5:17).

T I too, am tempted to seek wisdom apart from your Word, God. I, too, lust
after independence from your wise boundaries. But now I take and eat of the
Sfruit of your Cross, and I am sure to live.



Genesis
JANUARY 12

BonNE or His BONES

God has always had it in his heart not only to create humanity, but also to
become human and to relate with us as one of us. In making man in his
image, he made him for relationship.

The Lorp God said, “It is not good for the man to be alone. I will
make a helper who is just right for him. ” . ..

So the Lorb God caused the man to fall into a deep sleep. While the
man slept, the LorRD God took out one of the man’s ribs and closed up
the opening. Then the Lorp God made a woman from the rib, and he
brought her to the man.

“At last!” the man exclaimed.

“This one is bone from my bone,
and flesh from my flesh!
She will be called ‘woman,’
because she was taken from ‘man.” (Genesis 2:18, 21-23)

At this point, the biblical writer injects some perspective on what God has
done: “This explains why a man leaves his father and mother and is joined
to his wife, and the two are united into one” (Genesis 2:24).

Much later, another biblical writer points us to what God did in this
union to help us to understand not only marriage between a man and a
woman but also the mysterious union between Christ and his church: “As
the Scriptures say, A man leaves his father and mother and is joined to his
wife, and the two are united into one.” This is a great mystery, but it is an
illustration of the way Christ and the church are one” (Ephesians 5:31-32).

The joy Adam expressed in this being who was drawn from his body
is a foreshadowing of the joy Jesus takes in his church, which is his very
body. As the woman came from Adam’s side while he was in a deep sleep,
so the church came from the bleeding, wounded side of Jesus when he was
in a three-day deep sleep of death. “The church is his body; it is made full
and complete by Christ” (Ephesians 1:23).

The day is coming when Jesus will rejoice over his bride, the church, like
Adam did when he shouted, “At last!” Finally Christ’s bride will be with him,
in his presence forevermore.

T How is it that I could be united as one with you, Jesus? What a glorious and
mysterious work you have done to make me worthy of such infinite oneness!



JANUARY 13

He Covers OUR NAKEDNESS

L T T Tt K T L T N L aa N T s P L BT L E T

There was once a day when there was no shame because there was no sin
to be ashamed of. “The man and his wife were both naked, but they felt no
shame” (Genesis 2:25).

But then came sin, and in came the shame. “She took some of the fruit
and ate it. Then she gave some to her husband, who was with her, and he ate
it, too. At that moment their eyes were opened, and they suddenly felt shame
at their nakedness. So they sewed fig leaves together to cover themselves”
(Genesis 3:6-7).

Adam and Eve tried to perpetrate a literal cover-up. The shame of what
they had done and who they had become was overwhelming. So they tried
to close the gap between what they once had been and what they now were
by covering up and presenting themselves in a new way. This was the origin
of hypocrisy.

But sin is not a problem we can simply cover up by our own efforts.
Neither is it a problem that can be solved by a bunch of leaves—but only
by pain and blood. “Without the shedding of blood, there is no forgiveness”
(Hebrews 9:22). God met Adam and Eve in mercy, providing robes made of
the skins of animals to cover their nakedness. The God who made the world
with a word could have made garments of cloth for Adam and Eve, but their
clothes were made from the skins of animals. In this way he not only pro-
vided what they needed to make their way in a new world marked by sin,
but he pointed to the day when he would solve the problem of their sin and
shame decisively and permanently. He would do it with the blood of his own
Son who, “because of the joy awaiting him . . . endured the cross, disregard-
ing its shame” (Hebrews 12:2).

The clothing of Christ is available to all who come to him for it. But
many are blind to their own nakedness and suppress their sense of shame.
Jesus said to the church in Laodicea, “You don't realize that you are wretched
and miserable and poor and blind and naked. . . . Buy white garments from
me so you will not be shamed by your nakedness” (Revelation 3:17-18). His
offer extends to all who know the shame of sin and desire to be covered in the
clothing of Christ himself.

T Jesus, I am naked and ashamed, and there is nowhere to hide. I'm weary of
my hypocrisy and my attempts to cover up. I need your sacrifice to cover my
nakedness. I need your grace to take away my shame.



Genesis
JANUARY 14

TEMPTED IN THE (GARDEN

Tt P LT e L T T e

When God placed Adam and Eve in the Garden of Eden, he said, “You
may freely eat the fruit of every tree in the garden—except the tree of the
knowledge of good and evil. If you eat its fruit, you are sure to die” (Genesis
2:16-17). But soon the serpent came along and questioned what God had
said: “Did God really say you must not eat the fruit from any of the trees in
the garden? . . . You won't die!” (3:1, 4).

Adam and Eve were put to the test in the Garden by the temptation of
Satan. He took God’s words and twisted them, causing Adam and Eve to
doubt God’s goodness and provision. Satan suggested that God was withhold-
ing something good from them and tempted them to reach out and grab what
would make them like God himself. Sadly, Adam and Eve failed the test.

There was only one way to turn the tide of death brought about by the
first Adam’s failure when tempted, and that was through the second Adam’s
faithfulness when tempted. But while Adam faced temptation in the bounti-
ful Garden, where his every need was met, Jesus was “led by the Spirit into
the wilderness to be tempted” (Matthew 4:1). While Adam and Eve lacked
nothing when approached by Satan, Jesus was in the last stages of starvation.

Whereas Adam and Eve started questioning God’s words when they
were tempted, Jesus met temptation at every turn by quoting God’s sure and
certain Word. Whereas Adam and Eve questioned God’s provision, Jesus cel-
ebrated it. And whereas Adam inherited shame and alienation from life with
God in the Garden, Jesus inherited a dominion and Kingdom that is God’s
own Kingdom.

Later Jesus did, however, also face temptation in a garden. It was not the
Garden of Eden, but the garden of Gethsemane. He was tempted to avoid
the Cross, tempted to turn away from God’s plan and provision for him. But
once again Jesus passed the test. Once again he submitted himself to God and

entrusted himself to God, saying, “I want your will to be done, not mine”
(Matthew 26:39).

' Tested and proven One, because you have gone through suffering and
testing, you are able to help me when I am being tested. And I know that you
will not allow me to be tempted beyond what I can stand, but you will show
me a way out so I can endure faithfully.



SOURCES AND ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

Writing this book has been a journey of discovery for me as I have “gone to
school” on numerous biblical scholars and pastors who have shown me the
beauty of Christ throughout the Old Testament through their commentaries,
articles, sermons, and books. I am very grateful to Dr. Stephen Estock,
Minister of Christian Education at Kirk of the Hills Presbyterian Church and
Adjunct Professor of Homeletics at Covenant Theological Seminary, for his
gracious theological guidance as well as his generous encouragement. Here are
the sources I have relied on most heavily, all of which I commend to you for

further study.

Christ in All the Scriptures by A.
M. Hodgkin, originally published
in 1909. Reprinted and © 1989
by Barbour and Company, Inc.,
Westwood, NJ

Christ in the Old Testament or
Foorsteps of the Redeemer as Revealed
in Type, in Prophecy, in Sacrifice, and
in Personal Manifestation from the
Creation to His Birth by Rev. Henry
Linton, published by Samuel Bagster
and Sons, London, 1873

Christ Is All: The Gospel of the Old
Testament, Genesis by Venerable
Henry Law, Archdeacon of Wells,
published by Weetheim and
Macintosh; Hamilton, Adams,
and Company, 1855

Exodus: Saved for God’s Glory © 2005
by Philip Graham Ryken, published
by Crossway Books, Wheaton, IL

Far As the Curse Is Found: The
Covenant Story of Redemption © 2005
by Michael D. Williams, published by
P & R Publishing, Phillipsburg, NJ

Genesis: Beginning and Blessing ©
2004 by R. Kent Hughes, published
by Crossway Books, Wheaton, IL

Gleanings in Genesis; Gleanings in
Joshua; The Life of David, Volumes I
& 11, from Arthur Walkington Pink’s
Archive, 1886-1952, available online
at www.pbministries.org

Gospel & Kingdom © 1981 by
Graeme Goldsworthy, published
by Paternoster, an imprint of
Authentic Media, a division of
IBS-STL UK

Lsaiah: God Saves Sinners © 2005 by
Raymond C. Ortlund Jr., published
by Crossway Books, Wheaton, IL

Knowing Jesus Through the Old
Testament © 1992 by Christopher J.
H. Wright, published by InterVarsity

Press, Downers Grove, IL

Leviticus: Holy God, Holy People
© 2009 by Kenneth A. Mathews,
published by Crossway Books,
Wheaton, IL

373



Sources and acknowledgments

e L e e T Tt e e N T N T T 1) A= e A e I R A
Numbers: God’s Presence in the The Unfolding Mystery: Discovering
Wilderness © 2006 by lain M. Christ in the Old Testament © 1988
Duguid, published by Crossway by Edmund P. Clowney, published by
Books, Wheaton, IL P & R Publishing, Phillipsburg, NJ
The ESV Study Bible © 2008 by Recorded audio of the “Preaching
Crossway Bibles, a ministry of Good | Christ in a Postmodern World”
News Publishers, Wheaton, IL seminar taught by Dr. Edmund P.

Clowney and Dr. Timothy J. Keller

The Gospel According 1o Job © 1994 at Reformed Theological Seminary

by Mike Mason, published by
Crossway Books, Wheaton, IL In addition, I gained tremendous

The Messiah in the Old Testament insights from reading and listening

. to countless Christ-centered Old
© 1995 by Walter C. Kaiser Jr. Testament sermons by Bill Baldwin,

b ubl%Sh?d by Zondervan Bryan Chapell, Edmund Clowney,
Publishing House, Grand . . ) .
Rapids. MI Sinclair Ferguson, David Helm, Tim

ap1as, Keller, Ray Ortlund Jr., John Piper,
The NLT Study Bible © 2008 by Wil Pounds, Kim Riddlebarger,
Tyndale House Publishers, Carol Charles Haddon Spurgeon, and
Stream, IL Ray Stedman.

374



Genesis 1:1
Genesis 1:2-3
Genesis 1:3-5
Genesis 1:16
Genesis 1:26
Genesis 1:26-28
Genesis 1:31
Genesis 1:31, 2:3
Genesis 2:15-17
Genesis 2:16-17
Genesis 2:18, 21-24
Genesis 2:25
Genesis 3:1, 4
Genesis 3:3
Genesis 3:6-7
Genesis 3:15

Genesis 3:17
Genesis 3:17-18
Genesis 3:20
Genesis 3:22-24
Genesis 3:23
Genesis 3:24
Genesis 4:1
Genesis 4:9-11
Genesis 4:16
Genesis 4:16-17
Genesis 4:25-26
Genesis 5:3
Genesis 5:29
Genesis 6:5
Genesis 6:5-6
Genesis 6:5-9
Genesis 6:9
Genesis 6:14
Genesis 6:18
Genesis 7:23
Genesis 9:1
Genesis 9:13-15
Genesis 11:2, 6-8
Genesis 11:4-7
Genesis 11:4-5, 8
Genesis 12:1
Genesis 12:2-3
Genesis 14
Genesis 15:1
Genesis 15:6

SCRIPTURE INDEX

January 1,2
January 3
January 4
January 4
January 2,5
January 6
January 26
January 7
January 10
January 11, 14
January 12
January 13
January 14
January 11
January 13
January 15, 16;
February 7
January 20
January 21
January 17
January 18
May 20
February 2
January 22
January 23
February 2
January 24
January 24
January 25
January 31
August 8
January 26
January 27
February 10
January 29
February 18
January 29
February 3
January 30
February 2
February 3
February 1
February 4
February 5, 6
February 8
February 9
February 10, 11

Genesis 15:8
Genesis 15:13
Genesis 15:16
Genesis 15:18
Genesis 16:13
Genesis 17:1
Genesis 17:7

Genesis 17:8
Genesis 17:10, 13
Genesis 17:17, 21
Genesis 18:10
Genesis 18:12
Genesis 18:13-14
Genesis 18:25
Genesis 21:6
Genesis 22:1-3
Genesis 22:3
Genesis 22:6, 8
Genesis 22:7-8
Genesis 22:12
Genesis 22:13-14
Genesis 22:16-18
Genesis 22:17
Genesis 24:15-16
Genesis 25:23
Genesis 27:13
Genesis 27:19
Genesis 28:12
Genesis 28:15
Genesis 29:17
Genesis 29:30-32, 35
Genesis 32:25-26
Genesis 32:30
Genesis 35:17-18
Genesis 37:3
Genesis 37:4
Genesis 37:18
Genesis 38:1-2
Genesis 40:13, 19
Genesis 41:48-49
Genesis 41:51-52
Genesis 41:55-56
Genesis 41:56-57
Genesis 43:9
Genesis 44:16
Genesis 44:32-33

375

February 12
February 13; March 6
June 13
February 14
February 15
February 16, 17,18
February 18; May 26;
October 28
February 14
February 17
February 19
February 20
February 19
February 20
February 21
February 19
February 22
February 23
February 23
February 24
February 22
February 24
February 25
February 15; June 23
February 26
February 27
February 27
February 27
February 28
February 28
March 1
March 1
March 2
March 2
October 29
March 3
March 3
March 3, 4
February 7
March 5
March 7
March 6
March 7
March 8
March 9
March 10
March 9



Scripture Index

Genesis 45:4-5, 7-8
Genesis 48:15-16
Genesis 49:9-10
Genesis 50:20
Exodus 2:23

Exodus 3:2-3,5
Exodus 3:4

Exodus 3:5

Exodus 3:7-8

Exodus 3:8

Exodus 3:13-15
Exodus 3:14

Exodus 4:2-5

Exodus 4:22-23
Exodus 6:7

Exodus 9:16

Exodus 11:5

Exodus 12:3, 5-6, 8, 46
Exodus 12:6-7, 12-13
Exodus 12:6-7, 23
Exodus 12:8, 10
Exodus 12:12

Exodus 12:14, 25-27
Exodus 12:17,19-20
Exodus 13:21-22
Exodus 14:11

Exodus 14:13-14
Exodus 14:13-14, 21-22
Exodus 15:1-2
Exodus 15:3-5,16-18
Exodus 15:22-23, 25
Exodus 15:26

Exodus 16:3-4
Exodus 17:5-7
Exodus 19:5

Exodus 19:18

Exodus 19:18-19
Exodus 20:2

Exodus 20:6

Exodus 20:24

Exodus 23:29-30
Exodus 24:8

Exodus 25:8

Exodus 25:8-9
Exodus 25:10-11,16-18
Exodus 25:14

Exodus 25:31-32, 37, 40
Exodus 26:31-33
Exodus 28

Exodus 28:1

Exodus 28:2, 4,9-21, 36-38
Exodus 31:13

Exodus 31:18

Exodus 32:11-14
Exodus 32:32

March 10
March 11
March 12
March 14
March 17
March 16
February 15
February 15
March 17
March 18
March 19
March 20
March 21
March 22
October 28
April 7
March 24
March 26
March 25
March 24
March 27
March 23
March 29
March 28
March 30
April 1

April 1
March 31
April 1

April 2

April 3

April 4

April 5

April 6

April 29; October 31
April 9

April 8
October 31
April 29; May 25
April 12
June 9
February 18
April 12
April 13
April 14
July 1

April 16
April 15
April 17
April 18
April 19
November 8
April 20
April 21
July 19

Exodus 33:13

Exodus 33:14

Exodus 33:18-19, 21-23
Exodus 34

Exodus 34:5

Exodus 34:6

Exodus 34:6-7

Exodus 34:34

Exodus 40:12

Exodus 40:13-15
Leviticus 1:4-5
Leviticus 1:9

Leviticus 2

Leviticus 3

Leviticus 4:5-7
Leviticus 5:16
Leviticus 8:4-6
Leviticus 11

Leviticus 13:45-46
Leviticus 14:2-7
Leviticus 16

Leviticus 16:15, 21-22
Leviticus 16:29-30
Leviticus 16:32-33
Leviticus 20:8
Leviticus 22:32
Leviticus 23:3
Leviticus 23:10
Leviticus 23:16-17
Leviticus 23:24-25
Leviticus 23:42-43
Leviticus 25:8-55
Leviticus 25:10
Leviticus 26:12-13
Leviticus 26:13
Numbers 11:29
Numbers 12:3
Numbers 13:16
Numbers 14:34
Numbers 20:9-12
Numbers 21:6, 8-9
Numbers 23:19-20
Numbers 24:17-19
Numbers 35:10-11
Deuteronomy 3:21-22
Deuteronomy 4:24
Deuteronomy 6:4-5
Deuteronomy 7:7-8
Deuteronomy 8:2-3
Deuteronomy 10:16
Deuteronomy 11:26-28
Deuteronomy 17:14-15
Deuteronomy 18:15
Deuteronomy 18:16-18
Deuteronomy 21:22-23

376

L e Y e T P e e T R e e e e T T e e L L T e e L e F T L L Ty

April 25
April 22
April 23
April 27
March 18
April 24
April 25; July 6
April 28
April 18
April 26
May 1

May 2

May 4

May 5

May 6

May 7

May 8

May 9

May 10
May 11
April 14
May 12
May 13
May 14
November 8
November 8
May 15
May 16
May 17
May 18
May 19
May 20
May 20
February 13
March 17
June 4
May 21
June 7
May 25
May 21
May 22
May 23
May 24
June 14
June 8
March 16
May 25
May 26
May 27
February 17
May 28
May 29
May 21, 30
May 31
June 2



Scripture Index

R e L B L T R e e T N e L T T e T BT

Deuteronomy 27-28 October 30 2 Samuel 7:16 June 23; July 4;
Deuteronomy 28:12 July 15 October 13
Deuteronomy 28:23 July 15 2 Samuel 9:1, 3,7 July 5
Deuteronomy 28:29, 48, 65-66 ~ May 28 2 Samuel 11:27 July 6
Deuteronomy 29:4, 29 June 3 2 Samuel 12:11 July 7
Deuteronomy 30:6 June 4 2 Samuel 14:25 October 4
Deuteronomy 31:26-27 June 5 2 Samuel 15:23 July 7
Deuteronomy 34:9 June 7 2 Samuel 23:16-17 July 8
Joshua 1:3 June 9 1 Kings 4:29 July 9
Joshua 1:3,5 June 8 1Kings 6:11-13 July 10
Joshua 1:3, 6, 11 June 7 1 Kings 8:27 October 23
Joshua 2:9-12 June 10 1 Kings 8:28-30 July 11
Joshua 3:3, 5, 14-16 June 11 1Kings 12:25-33 December 2
Joshua 5:13-15 June 12 1 Kings 18:24, 38 July 12
Joshua 7 November 24 2 Kings 1-2 July 12
Joshua 8:29 June 2 2 Kings 4 July 13
Joshua 10:20 June 13 2 Kings 4:32-34 July 14
Joshua 10:26-27 June 2 2 Kings 4:38-39, 40-41 July 15
Joshua 20 June 14 2 Kings 4:42-44 July 13
Joshua 21:43-44 June 15 2 Kings 5 July 13
Joshua 21:44 April 22 2 Kings 5:10, 13 July 16
Joshua 24:2 February 4 2 Kings 6:1-7,17 July 13
Judges 2:12, 16, 18 June 16 2 Kings 9:13 August 7
Judges 6:1,12,14-15 June 17 2 Kings 19:30-31 July 17
Judges 13:3,5 June 18 2 Kings 25:8-9 July 10
Judges 13:22 February 15 2 Kings 25:10-11 July 18
Judges 16:29-30 June 19 1 Chronicles 10:13 July 23
Ruth 3:1-4, 8-9 June 20 1 Chronicles 14:2 February 18
1 Samuel 1:11 June 21 1 Chronicles 21:1, 16-17 July 19

1 Samuel 2:6 June 21 1 Chronicles 22:6-10 July 20

1 Samuel 2:10 June 22 1 Chronicles 29:9, 17-19 July 21

1 Samuel 2:14, 22, 35 June 23 2 Chronicles 7:3 March 18
1 Samuel 6:20 December 25 2 Chronicles 9:1-4 July 9

1 Samuel 7:1 July 1 2 Chronicles 34:14,19 July 22

1 Samuel 7:10 June 22 2 Chronicles 35:7-9, 11 July 22

1 Samuel 8:5 May 29; June 24 2 Chronicles 36:14 July 23

1 Samuel 87 May 29 Ezra7:10 July 24

1 Samuel 9:2 October 4 Nehemiah 1:3 July 25

1 Samuel 12:22 April 7 Nehemiah 1:8-9 July 27

1 Samuel 15:12, 17-19 June 25 Nehemiah 4:2 July 25

1 Samuel 16:6, 7 October 4 Nehemiah 5:19 July 27

1 Samuel 16:12-13 June 26 Nehemiah 6:3, 9 July 26

1 Samuel 17:4 June 27 Nehemiah 6:14 July 27

1 Samuel 18:1, 3-4 June 28 Nehemiah 13:13-14, 22, 29 July 27

1 Samuel 20:14-15 July 5 Esther 4:14-16 July 28

1 Samuel 22:1-2 June 29 Job 1:1 July 29

2 Samuel 2:4 June 26 Job 1:12 July 30

2 Samuel 5:3 June 26 Job 2:6 July 30

2 Samuel 5:6-7 June 30 Job 9:8-10, 12 July 31

2 Samuel 5:7 December 15 Job 9:32-35 August 1

2 Samuel 6:6-7 July 1 Job 10:1 July 29

2 Samuel 6:17 July 11 Job 13:15 July 29; August 2
2 Samuel 7:11-13 July 3 Job 14:14 August 3
2 Samuel 7:12-13,16 July 2 Job 19:25-26 August 3
2 Samuel 7:12-13,19 August 22 Job 19:26 July 29

377



Scripture Index

Job 27:5

Psalm 2

Psalm 2:6
Psalm 2:6-8
Psalm 7:11-13
Psalm 8:1-2
Psalm 8:5-6
Psalm 14:2-3
Psalm 14:7
Psalm 16:9-10
Psalm 16:10-11
Psalm 18:2
Psalm 18:30
Psalm 19:1
Psalm 22:1
Psalm 22:7
Psalm 22:7-8
Psalm 22:14-15
Psalm 22:22
Psalm 23

Psalm 23:1
Psalm 24:3
Psalm 27:1
Psalm 32:1-2
Psalm 40:6-7
Psalm 41:9
Psalm 51:1-2
Psalm 51:1-2, 7
Psalm 51:10
Psalm 51:16-17
Psalm 53:6
Psalm 61:2-3
Psalm 61:6-8
Psalm 69:9
Psalm 69:21
Psalm 72:10-11
Psalm 78:1-3
Psalm 78:21-22, 38, 58-59
Psalm 78:67-68
Psalm 80:1
Psalm 81:10
Psalm 84:10
Psalm 89:20
Psalm 92:9-10
Psalm 98:1-3
Psalm 100:3
Psalm 103:8-10
Psalm 103:12
Psalm 103:13
Psalm 105:18
Psalm 106:20
Psalm 110:1
Psalm 110:1-2, 4
Psaim 110:4
Psalm 118:15-16

July 29
August 4
August 5; December 15
August 6
January 30
August 7
January 6
August 8; October 8
December 15
August 9
August 13
August 10
May 23; August 11
August 12
August 13; September 12
October 1
August 14
August 15
August 16
March 11
August 29
December 25
April 16
August 17; September 5
May 2
August 18
July 6
August 19
May 9
August 20
December 15
August 21
August 22
August 23
August 15
August 24
August 25
August 26
March 12
August 29
August 27
August 30
June 26
August 10
August 28
August 29
August 26
May 12

April 24
March 4
August 30
September 1
August 31
February 8
August 7

Psalm 118:19-20, 22
Psalm 118:22
Psalm 119:99-100
Psalm 130:1-2, 7-8
Psalm 130:3-4
Psalm 132:17
Psalm 133:2
Proverbs 1:30-31
Proverbs 2:8, 13, 15
Proverbs 14:12
Ecclesiastes 1:2
Ecclesiastes 1:14
Ecclesiastes 2:16
Ecclesiastes 7:1
Ecclesiastes 12:13
Song of Songs 2:16
Song of Songs 4:7,9-10
Song of Songs 6:3
Song of Songs 7:10
Isaiah 1:6

Isaiah 6:1-3

Isaiah 6:3

Isaiah 6:5, 7

Isaiah 7:14-16
Isaiah 8:14

Isaiah 9:1-2

Isaiah 9:2

Isaiah 9:6

Isaiah 9:6-7
Isaiah 10:27
Isaiah 11:1
Isaiah 11:1-9
Isaiah 11:6
Isaiah 11:11
Isaiah 13:9
Isaiah 13:13
Isaiah 25:6
Isaiah 25:7-8
Isaiah 25:8
Isaiah 25:9
Isaiah 26:19
Isaiah 27:13
Isaiah 28:16
Isaiah 34:8
Isaiah 35:1-10
Isaiah 35:4
Isaiah 40:3-4
Isaiah 40:5
Isaiah 40:10
Isaiah 42:1
Isaiah 44:3
Isaiah 45:22-23
Isaiah 45:23
Isaiah 48:14

378

L e Y e T P e e T R e e e e T T e e L L T e e L e F T L L Ty

September 2
September 23
September 3
September 4
September 5
August 10
April 26
September 7
September 6
September 6
September 8
September 9
September 8
September 9
September 9
September 10
September 11
September 10
September 10
October 25
September 13
October 12
September 14
September 15
September 23
September 16
April 16
February 16;
September 17
July 2; September 18
March 17
September 19
January 20
September 12
October 15
December 1
December 30
September 20
September 21
October 5
September 22
September 21
May 18
September 23
December 30
January 20
September 24
September 25
September 26

September 12; October 3

September 29
November 28
April 7
September 27
October 3



Scripture Index

Isaiah 49:7
Isaiah 49:14-16
Isaiah 50:4-5
Isaiah 50:6
Isaiah 50:6-7
Isaiah 51:5
Isaiah 51:9
Isaiah 51:17,21-22
Isaiah 52:13
Isaiah 53:2
Isaiah 53:3
Isaiah 53:3, 5
Isaiah 53:4-5
Isaiah 53:4-6
Isaiah 53:5
Isaiah 53:6

Isaiah 53:7
Isaiah 53:10

Isaiah 53:10-11
Isaiah 53:11
Isaiah 53:12
Isaiah 54:5
Isaiah 55:1, 3
Isaiah 56:3-5
Isaiah 57:17-19
Isaiah 58:6-9
Isaiah 59:17
Isaiah 60:3
Isaiah 60:19
Isaiah 61:1

Isaiah 61:1-2
Isaiah 61:10

Isaiah 62:1, 11-12
Isaiah 63:1-3
Isaiah 64:6

Isaiah 65:17-19
Isaiah 65:17-25
Isaiah 66:1-2
Jeremiah 2:5
Jeremiah 8:14-15, 21-22
Jeremiah 9:24
Jeremiah 10:15
Jeremiah 10:15-16
Jeremiah 13:11
Jeremiah 17:9
Jeremiah 23:5-6
Jeremiah 27:22
Jeremiah 30:18
Jeremiah 31:1
Jeremiah 31:15, 22
Jeremiah 31:31-33
Jeremiah 31:33

October 1
September 28
September 3
September 12
September 30
October 3
October 3
October 2
September 29
April 13; October 4
October 1,5
September 12
October 6
October 7
September 18
May 12; August 29;
October 8
October 9
March 14; October 10;
December 20
October 11
September 29
March 5
October 12
October 13
October 15
October 14
October 16
October 19
August 24
September 12
September 24;
October 17
October 18
October 19
October 20
October 21
October 19
October 22
January 20
October 23
October 24
October 25
October 26
December 30
October 24
May 26
August 8
October 27
December 30
October 28
October 28
October 29
October 30
June 4; October 31

Jeremiah 32

Jeremiah 32:36-37, 40-41
Jeremiah 33:14-15
Jeremiah 50:20
Lamentations 2:11, 13
Lamentations 4:11
Ezekiel 1:26-28
Ezekiel 10:18

Ezekiel 11:9-12
Ezekiel 11:16

Ezekiel 16

Ezekiel 16:8

Ezekiel 18:4

Ezekiel 24:25

Ezekiel 33:12-15
Ezekiel 34:17

Ezekiel 34:22-24, 28-29
Ezekiel 36:25-27
Ezekiel 36:26-27
Ezekiel 36:27

Ezekiel 36:33-36
Ezekiel 37:5-6, 11-12
Ezekiel 37:26-27
Ezekiel 39:17-18, 20
Ezekiel 47:12

Ezekiel 48:35

Daniel 2:34-35, 44-45
Daniel 3:6, 16-18, 24-25, 29
Daniel 6:8, 16, 22
Daniel 6:10

Daniel 7:9

Daniel 7:9-10, 22
Daniel 7:9, 13-14
Daniel 7:13

Daniel 7:13-14

Daniel 7:15-16

Daniel 9:2

Daniel 9:24-26

Daniel 10:5-6

Daniel 12:8-9

Hosea 1:2

Hosea 1:6, 9-10; 2:23
Hosea 2:15

Hosea 2:23

Hosea 3:1-2

Hosea 6:4, 6

Hosea 10:1

Hosea 11:1

Hosea 13:14

Hosea 14:8

Joel 2:11, 28-29, 31-32
Joel 2:23

Joel 2:31-32

Joel 3:17

Amos 1:2

379

R e L B L T R e e T N e L T T e T BT

December 17
November 1
November 2
July 17
November 3
November 3
September 13
November 12
November 12
November 10
November 4
June 20

July 28
December 30
November 5
November 7
November 6
May 9
October 30
June 4; November 8
January 20
November 9
November 10
November 11
November 10
November 12
November 13
November 14
November 16
November 15
September 13
November 17
November 19
August 31
November 18
November 22
November 22
November 20
November 21
November 22
November 23
November 25
November 24
November 25
November 23
November 26
November 27
March 22; November 28
September 21
November 27
December 1
November 29
November 30
December 15
November 16



Scripture Index

Amos 3:14
Amos 5:18

Amos 5:21-24
Amos 7:7-8
Obadiah

Jonah

Jonah 1:2

Jonah 1:4,12
Jonah 1:14
Jonah 2:9

Jonah 3:4

Micah 5:2-5
Nahum 1:15
Habakkuk 2:4
Zephaniah 1:7-18
Zephaniah 3:8
Zephaniah 3:9
Zephaniah 3:16-17
Haggai 1:4
Haggai 2:6-7
Zechariah 9:9
Zechariah 11
Zechariah 12:10
Zechariah 13:1
Zechariah 13:7
Zechariah 13:9
Zechariah 14:9
Malachi 2:7-8
Malachi 2:17
Malachi 3:1
Malachi 3:1-3
Malachi 3:2
Malachi 3:17
Malachi 4:2
Malachi 4:5
Matthew 1:2-3
Matthew 1:5
Matthew 1:18, 22-23
Matthew 1:21
Matthew 2:1-2, 9, 11
Matthew 2:1-6
Matthew 2:14-15
Matthew 2:15
Matthew 2:16
Matthew 2:23
Matthew 3:10-12
Matthew 3:16-17
Matthew 3:17

Matthew 4:1

Matthew 4:3-4
Matthew 4:8-10
Matthew 4:12-14
Matthew 4:17

December 30
December 1
December 2
December 3
December 4
December 5
December 6
December 7
December 9
December 6, 8
December 9
December 10
December 11
December 12
December 1
December 30
February 3
December 13
December 14
December 14
December 15, 16
December 17
December 18
December 19
December 20
December 20
December 21
December 22
December 23
December 23
December 24
December 25
December 30
December 26
December 27
March 12
June 10
September 15
June 7
August 24
December 10
November 28
March 15
October 29
October 1
July 12

April 26; November 28
February 22; March 3;
September 17
January 14; April 13;
November 28
May 27
January 24
September 16
July 4

Matthew 4:24
Matthew 5:1-2
Matthew 5:3
Matthew 5:4
Matthew 5:7
Matthew 5:17
Matthew 5:19
Matthew 6:10
Matthew 7:13-14
Matthew 7:22-23
Matthew 8:14-17
Matthew 8:20
Matthew 9:2
Matthew 9:6
Matthew 9:10-13
Matthew 9:18-25
Matthew 9:20-22
Matthew 9:36
Matthew 10:2-4
Matthew 11:2-6
Matthew 11:12-13
Matthew 11:28-29
Matthew 11:28-30
Matthew 12
Matthew 12:39-40
Matthew 12:41
Matthew 12:42
Matthew 13:16-17
Matthew 13:34-35
Matthew 13:44-46
Matthew 13:45-46
Matthew 14:13-21
Matthew 14:25
Matthew 16:18
Matthew 16:24-25
Matthew 16:24-26
Matthew 17:1-2
Matthew 17:2-3
Matthew 17:5
Matthew 18:27
Matthew 19:28
Matthew 19:28-29
Matthew 21:2-5
Matthew 21:9
Matthew 21:15-16
Matthew 21:33-46
Matthew 21:43-44
Matthew 22:12
Matthew 22:37-38
Matthew 23:4-5, 23, 28
Matthew 23:27-28
Matthew 23:37
Matthew 23:37-38
Matthew 24:9
Matthew 24:29

380

L e Y e T P e e T R e e e e T T e e L L T e e L e F T L L Ty

December 26
November 28
October 17
October 14
November 26
June 1; July 24
July 4

July 4

July 17; September 6
July 16
October 6
June 29

April 4

July 11
November 26
July 13

July 1

April 24
March 13
September 24
January 16
May 21

April 22

May 15
December 5
December 7,9
July 2, 9; September 9
May 30; December 28
August 25
August 30
October 24
July 13

July 31

July 25
February 4
September 9
April 27

April 23
March 3
September 5
March 13
February 4
December 16
August 7
August 7
September 2
September 23
October 19
May 25
December 2
November 29
September 28
October 20
February 4
January 4



Scripture Index

Matthew 24:30
Matthew 24:30-31
Matthew 24:37-39
Matthew 25:21
Matthew 25:31-34, 41
Matthew 26:2
Matthew 26:14-15
Matthew 26:26
Matthew 26:29
Matthew 26:31
Matthew 26:37-38
Matthew 26:38
Matthew 26:39

Matthew 26:50
Matthew 26:53-54
Matthew 26:62-63
Matthew 26:63-64
Matthew 26:64
Matthew 27:3-10
Matthew 27:11
Matthew 27:12
Matthew 27:26
Matthew 27:35
Matthew 27:39-43
Matthew 27:46
Matthew 27:50-51
Matthew 28:18-20
Mark 1:9

Mark 1:11

Mark 1:15

Mark 1:22
Mark 1:40-41
Mark 2:17
Mark 3:6

Mark 3:11
Mark 4:41
Mark 5:19
Mark 5:34
Mark 7:15
Mark 7:34
Mark 8:31
Mark 9:7

Mark 10:23-27
Mark 10:52
Mark 12:34
Mark 12:35-37
Mark 13:26-27
Mark 14:24
Mark 14:61-62
Mark 15:2
Mark 15:4-5
Mark 15:29-32
Mark 15:39

August 12
May 18
January 28
July 23
November 7
March 26
December 17
January 10; August 20
September 20
December 20
October 5
October 10
January 14; October 2;
December 7,9
August 18
August 14; November 16
October 9
November 19
August 31
December 17
June 24

July 29
October 10
March 3
August 14
August 13
April 9,15
June 8

June 7

August 4
January 22;
December 21
July 9

May 10
September 4
March 3
August 4
August 4

April 4

April 4

May 9

April 4
December 5
August 4
February 20
April 4

July 31
September 19
February 1
February 18; July 8
April 17; August 4
June 24
October 9

July 26
August 4

381

Mark 16:19
Luke 1:16-17
Luke 1:17
Luke 1:32-33
Luke 1:34
Luke 1:35
Luke 1:37
Luke 1:53
Luke 1:55
Luke 1:68, 72-73
Luke 1:68-72, 74-75
Luke 1:69-70, 72-73
Luke 2:7

Luke 2:9

Luke 2:11
Luke 2:13-14
Luke 2:29-30
Luke 2:32
Luke 2:46-47
Luke 2:47, 52
Luke 2:49
Luke 2:52
Luke 3:21-22
Luke 3:23
Luke 3:23-38
Luke 4:16-21
Luke 4:18
Luke 4:21
Luke 4:33-35
Luke 5:6

Luke 5:16
Luke 6:27
Luke 6:36
Luke 6:40
Luke 7:13-16
Luke 8:32
Luke 9:22
Luke 9:28-31
Luke 10

Luke 11:11-13
Luke 14:16-24
Luke 15:4-7
Luke 15:6,9-10, 23-24
Luke 15:23-24
Luke 16:24
Luke 17:21
Luke 18:31-33
Luke 19:8-9
Luke 19:10
Luke 19:41-42
Luke 19:45-47
Luke 19:47
Luke 22:14-15,19-20
Luke 22:19
Luke 22:31-32

R e L B L T R e e T N e L T T e T BT

September 1
December 27
July 12

July 2, 4
February 20
January 3; June 26
February 20
August 27
February 5, 18
February 5
August 10
February 18
May 14
September 26
August 28
September 18
September 22
February 6
July 24; September 3
September 7
March 22; September 17
September 3
June 26
March 25
January 25
October 18
April 26
October 17
October 12
August 27
November 15
December 6
April 24

July 24

July 14

July 30

July 29

April 30
February 1
November 1
September 20
October 8
December 13
May 5

August 15
November 13
September 30
May 7
October 8
June 16; November 3
December 23
October 10
March 29
March 28
July 30



Scripture Index

Luke 22:37
Luke 23:3
Luke 23:9
Luke 23:34
Luke 23:39
Luke 23:39-43
Luke 23:40-43
Luke 23:46
Luke 24:21
Luke 24:27
John 1:1-3
John 1:1-5
John 1:4

John 1:9

John 1:11
John 1:12
John 1:14

John 1:14,18
John 1:16
John 1:16-18
John 1:17
John 1:23
John 1:29
John 1:45-46
John 1:47
John 1:51
John 2

John 2:14-17
John 2:18-22
John 2:19, 21
John 3:13
John 3:14-15
John 3:16
John 3:16-17

John 3:16-18
John 3:17

John 3:31-34
John 4:1-29
John 4:10-11,13-14
John 4:32, 34
John 4:34

John 5:24-25
John 5:25, 28-29
John 5:28-29
John 5:30

John 5:39

John 6:13

John 6:14

John 6:32-35
John 6:41

John 6:45

John 6:51

March 5

June 24

October 9

March 10

March 5

January 9

March 5

July 27; August 13
August 14

August 9; October 10
January 2

January 4

April 16

January 4; April 16
March 3

March 23

April 13; May 19;
June 23; December 13
April 23

March 7

August 27

June 6

September 25
February 24; March 25
October 1

February 28
February 28
August 27

August 23

July 10

December 14
March 18

May 22

February 22
January 28;
September 17
March 23

June 16; July 15;
December 13

May 31

February 26

April 3

May 4

September 17
January 17
September 21
November 9
November 15
August 9; December 31
August 27

May 30

April 5

March 18

July 24

March 20

John 6:53
John 6:53-56
John 6:57-58
John 6:69
John 7:5
John 7:37-38
John 7:41-43
John 8:4-7
John 8:7
John 8:12

John 8:24
John 8:29
John 8:34-36
John 8:36
John 8:42
John 8:56
John 8:58
John 10:9
John 10:10
John 10:11

John 10:11, 16
John 10:18

John 10:28
John 10:38
John 11

John 11:25
John 12:14-15
John 12:23-24
John 12:23, 27
John 12:24
John 12:27
John 12:27-31
John 12:28
John 12:32
John 12:37
John 12:37-38
John 12:41

John 12:47
John 12:48
John 12:49-50
John 13:1

John 13:2,10-11, 18-19
John 13:4-5
John 13:7-8
John 13:31
John 14

John 14:1

John 14:6

John 14:17
John 15:1

382

L e Y e T P e e T R e e e e T T e e L L T e e L e F T L L Ty

January 10

March 27

July 15

October 12

March 3

October 13
December 10

April 20

April 10

March 20, 30;
September 16
March 20

March 4

March 17
December 26

May 25

February 11,19
March 19; December 10
March 20

January 15; October 8
March 11, 20; August 29;
October 8
November 6
February 23;
December 5
September 10

July 31

April 4

March 20; September 21
December 16

May 16

July 28

August 20
November 24

June 22

March 3

April 13

March 23

October 3
September 13;
October 12

March 23
September 7

May 31

June 28

August 18

May 14; September 29
May 14
September 26
January 3
November 24
March 20; April 13;
September 6
March 30

March 20



Scripture Index

R e L B L T R e e T N e L T T e T BT

John 15:1, 4
John 156:3

John 15:13-15
John 15:16

John 16:7-10
John 16:13

John 16:13-14
John 17:6

John 17:11

John 17:19

John 18:1

John 18:33-34
John 19:1-3
John 19:17

John 19:28-29
John 19:30

John 19:33

John 19:33-34, 36-37
John 19:40

John 20:26-27
John 20:28
John 20:31

Acts 1:8

Acts 2:4

Acts 2:5, 37-38, 41
Acts 2:16

Acts 2:17-21, 36
Acts 2:23

Acts 2:23-24
Acts 2:27

Acts 2:29-31
Acts 2:32-33, 36
Acts 3:22, 24
Acts 3:25-26
Acts 4:12

Acts 4:24-28
Acts 7

Acts 7:48-50
Acts 8:28, 32-33
Acts 10:36, 42-43
Acts 13:33

Acts 15:11

Acts 26:20
Romans 1:18, 20
Romans 2:29
Romans 3:10
Romans 3:20
Romans 3:22
Romans 3:23
Romans 3:23-25
Romans 3:24-26

Romans 3:25-26
Romans 4:7-8
Romans 5:1-2

November 27
May 8

June 28

May 26
November 8
March 30
November 1
July 17
September 27
June 26; November 8
July 7

June 24
January 21
February 23
August 15
May 1; November 2
March 25
December 18
May 14
September 28
April 13
December 5
January 3
February 3
May 17
December 1
November 30
August 1
October 10
March 28
August 9
August 6

May 30
February 5
March 7; November 30
August 5
October 23
October 23
October 15
December 11
August 4
January 27
November 5
August 12
February 17
November 17
June 6
October 27
December 3
April 14
October 26;
December 12
February 21; May 3
September 5
July 20

Romans 5:6, 9
Romans 5:10

Romans 5:14
Romans 5:14, 17
Romans 5:17
Romans 5:20
Romans 8:3
Romans 8:3-4
Romans 8:11
Romans 8:20
Romans 8:20-21
Romans 8:20-22
Romans 8:28
Romans 8:29
Romans 8:31, 33-34
Romans 8:32

Romans 8:34

Romans 8:37

Romans 8:38-39
Romans 9:25

Romans 9:33

Romans 10:4

Romans 11:5-6
Romans 11:11

Romans 11:26

Romans 12:1

Romans 15:4

Romans 15:8

Romans 16:20

1 Corinthians 1:8

1 Corinthians 1:24-25
1 Corinthians 1:30

1 Corinthians 2:2, 7

1 Corinthians 3:11-14
1 Corinthians 5:7

1 Corinthians 6:11

1 Corinthians 10:1, 4

1 Corinthians 10:11-12
1 Corinthians 10:13

1 Corinthians 15:3

1 Corinthians 15:20, 23
1 Corinthians 15:23, 42-44
1 Corinthians 15:42, 57
1 Corinthians 15:45

1 Corinthians 15:54-57
1 Corinthians 15:57

1 Corinthians 15:58

2 Corinthians 1:20

2 Corinthians 1:21-22
2 Corinthians 3:13

2 Corinthians 3:14,16-17
2 Corinthians 3:18

2 Corinthians 4:4

383

August 8
September 18;
December 6
January 8

January 25
January 8, 11; March 8
June 5

June 6; October 31
June 5

November 9
September 8
January 31
January 20

March 14

January 5; March 22
December 25
February 18;
November 1

April 21

June 27

August 2
November 25
September 23
October 31

July 17

March 8

March 8

May 2

December 29

May 23

January 16
December 30
February 16

July 9; September 7
March 14
September 8
March 25, 26

May 9

April 6

December 29
January 14

March 15

May 16

August 20

August 3

January 8
September 21

April 1; June 27
September 8
February 10; August 11
April 26

April 27

April 28

April 28; September 26
April 28



Scripture Index

L e Y e T P e e T R e e e e T T e e L L T e e L e F T L L Ty

2 Corinthians 4:6
2 Corinthians 5:21
2 Corinthians 8:9
2 Corinthians 12:9
2 Corinthians 13:4
Galatians 1:4
Galatians 3:8, 14
Galatians 3:10-13
Galatians 3:13

Galatians 3:13-14
Galatians 3:16
Galatians 3:19
Galatians 3:24
Galatians 3:26
Galatians 3:28-29
Galatians 4:4
Galatians 4:5
Galatians 5:22
Galatians 5:22-23
Ephesians 1:3

Ephesians 1:4-5
Ephesians 1:5
Ephesians 1:9-13
Ephesians 1:11
Ephesians 1:22-23
Ephesians 1:23
Ephesians 2:4-5
Ephesians 2:6
Ephesians 2:7
Ephesians 2:8-10
Ephesians 2:10
Ephesians 2:13-14
Ephesians 2:19-20
Ephesians 4:10
Ephesians 5:2
Ephesians 5:25-27
Ephesians 5:30
Ephesians 5:31-32
Ephesians 6:24
Philippians 1:6

Philippians 1:21
Philippians 2:5-7
Philippians 2:6-7
Philippians 2:7
Philippians 2:7-8
Philippians 2:7-11
Philippians 2:8

Philippians 2:9
Philippians 2:9-11
Philippians 2:16
Philippians 3:3

March 2; April 27
January 7; July 29
October 17

June 17

February 16
August 14

February 6

March 21

January 21; May 28;
June 2

February 12
February 7

June 5

October 31

March 22
November 25
January 22; February 17
February 13

July 23

November 27
February 14; March 2;
May 23

January 1; May 26
November 17

June 3

January 19

August 27

January 12
November 4
January 19; July 14
January 19; July 5
January 27; December 8
January 5

May 5

July 3

August 27

May 2

September 11
January 19
January 12
September 10
November 6;
December 30
September 8

June 25

September 29
March 4; September 3
May 21; October 4
September 27
March 16, 18;
December 9

March 4

April 7

December 30
February 17

Philippians 3:5, 7-9
Philippians 3:8-9
Philippians 3:9
Philippians 3:12-14
Philippians 4:13
Philippians 4:19
Colossians 1:15
Colossians 1:15-16
Colossians 1:22
Colossians 1:27
Colossians 2:2
Colossians 2:3
Colossians 2:9
Colossians 2:14
Colossians 2:15
Colossians 3:3
Colossians 3:4

1 Thessalonians 1:10

1 Thessalonians 4:16

1 Thessalonians 5:2
1 Thessalonians 5:9
1 Thessalonians 5:24
2 Thessalonians 1:7-8
2 Thessalonians 1:7-9
2 Thessalonians 1:7-10
1 Timothy 1:15

1 Timothy 2:5

2 Timothy 1:9

2 Timothy 2:13

2 Timothy 4.7

Titus 3:3-7

Titus 3:4-6

Hebrews 1:1
Hebrews 1:1-2
Hebrews 1:2
Hebrews 1:3
Hebrews 1:8-9
Hebrews 2:8-9
Hebrews 2:10
Hebrews 2:10-12
Hebrews 2:11
Hebrews 2:14
Hebrews 3:3
Hebrews 3:6
Hebrews 4:1
Hebrews 4:8-9
Hebrews 4:10
Hebrews 4:14-16
Hebrews 4:15
Hebrews 5:1
Hebrews 5:7-8
Hebrews 5:8
Hebrews 5:8-9

384

April 11

August 30; October 24
January 19; July 29
June 9

February 16
February 9
January 5; February 27
January 2

March 16
February 9; June 3
June 3

September 7
October 23
September 5
January 15
January 29

April 23; December 21
January 29;
August 14, 28
March 18; May 18;
August 3
December 30
August 26, 28

July 23

June 16

May 1

December 30
December 8
August 1

January 1

July 23

June 9

January 26

July 6

February 28

March 19

April 8

January 5; September 26
June 26

January 6

June 29

August 16

January 19
January 15

March 15

June 23

April 22

June 15

January 7

April 17

December 22

April 17

October 5
February 28

March 6



Scripture Index

R e L B L T R e e T N e L T T e T BT

Hebrews 5:9
Hebrews 5:10
Hebrews 6:17
Hebrews 6:18
Hebrews 6:18-20
Hebrews 7:3
Hebrews 7:16
Hebrews 7:19
Hebrews 7:22
Hebrews 7:23-24
Hebrews 7:23-25
Hebrews 7:25
Hebrews 7:26
Hebrews 7:26, 28
Hebrews 9:12
Hebrews 9:13-14
Hebrews 9:22
Hebrews 9:24
Hebrews 10:1
Hebrews 10:1-4, 22
Hebrews 10:4
Hebrews 10:10
Hebrews 10:12
Hebrews 10:12-13
Hebrews 10:17
Hebrews 10:19-20
Hebrews 10:22
Hebrews 10:27
Hebrews 11:4
Hebrews 11:6
Hebrews 11:7
Hebrews 11:8
Hebrews 11:9-10, 13,16
Hebrews 11:11-12
Hebrews 11:13
Hebrews 11:16
Hebrews 11:19
Hebrews 11:31
Hebrews 12:2

Hebrews 12:15
Hebrews 12:18-19, 22, 24
Hebrews 12:18, 22, 24
Hebrews 12:23
Hebrews 12:24
Hebrews 12:25
Hebrews 12:26
Hebrews 13:5
Hebrews 13:20
Hebrews 13:20-21

1 Peter 1:7

1 Peter 1:10

1 Peter 1:10-11

April 29

February 8
February 18
January 29; June 14
February 25
February 8

March 16

August 21

March 9

December 22

April 21

July 11

December 22

May 13

December 22

May 6; July 22
January 13

June 11; December 22
June 14

December 19

May 11

May 3

April 13

September 1

June 14

April 15

April 18; August 19
May 1

February 10
February 10
January 28; February 10
February 4
February 14
January 3

January 22; February 10
January 20; July 18
February 19

June 10

January 13; July 11;
October 11
December 29

April 8

December 15
February 27
January 23

April 8

April 9

August 13

August 29

March 11
December 24
September 22;
December 28

June 1

1 Peter 1:11

1 Peter 1:12

1 Peter 1:18-19

1 Peter 1:19

1 Peter 1:20

1 Peter 2:5

1 Peter 2.9-10

1 Peter 2:23

1 Peter 2:24

1 Peter 2:25

1 Peter 3:18

1 Peter 4:17

1 Peter 5:4

2 Peter 1:4

2 Peter 1:20-21

2 Peter 3:9-10

1 John 1:1

1John 1:7

1 John 3:2

1 John 3:8

1 John 4:9

1 John 4:15-16, 18-19
Jude 1:5

Jude 1:24-25
Revelation 1:7
Revelation 1:12-13
Revelation 1:13-16
Revelation 1:16
Revelation 1:17-18
Revelation 1:18
Revelation 2:27
Revelation 3:17-18
Revelation 3:21
Revelation 4:2
Revelation 4:11
Revelation 5:5
Revelation 5:6
Revelation 5:6; 7:15-17
Revelation 5:9
Revelation 5:12
Revelation 6:12, 15-17
Revelation 7:9
Revelation 7:9-10
Revelation 7:16-17
Revelation 13:8
Revelation 15:1
Revelation 16:5-6
Revelation 18:2
Revelation 18:21
Revelation 19:3
Revelation 19:7, 17-18
Revelation 19:11
Revelation 19:13, 15
Revelation 19:14-15

385

January 22; September 12;
November 22
November 22

August 17; November 23
March 25, 26
January 1

July 3; November 13
November 25
October 9

October 25

August 29

March 22; December 7
December 23

March 11; August 29
January 19
September 12

June 13

July 1,31

August 19

January 5

January 15

February 22
September 10

April 30

March 15

December 18
November 18
November 21

April 27

June 21

August 2

March 21

January 13; October 19
September 13

July 2

January 21

March 12; July 2
March 12

March 11

March 8, 25

October 24

April 9

February 6

February 3

August 29

February 24

August 12
December 4

January 24

February 2

January 24
November 11

July 23; December 16
October 21

June 12



Scripture Index

Revelation 19:16
Revelation 20:10
Revelation 20:11-12
Revelation 21
Revelation 21:1
Revelation 21:1, 5
Revelation 21:2

Revelation 21:2-3
Revelation 21:2-3, 22
Revelation 21:3
Revelation 21:4
Revelation 21:5
Revelation 21:6

June 24

January 16
November 17

March 13

January 20

October 22

January 24; March 1;
September 11; October 4
October 20
November 12

May 19; October 28
October 5

January 31
November 2

386

Revelation 21:10, 27
Revelation 21:18-19, 27
Revelation 21:22

Revelation 21:23

Revelation 21:24
Revelation 22:1-2
Revelation 22:2
Revelation 22:3
Revelation 22:16
Revelation 22:17

L e Y e T P e e T R e e e e T T e e L L T e e L e F T L L Ty

June 30

July 18

November 10;
December 14
January 4; April 16;
September 26
August 24
November 10
January 18
January 21

May 24; September 19
October 13



	Title Page

	Introduction
	Pentateuch

	Sources and Acknowledgements

	Scripture Index



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.3
  /CompressObjects /Off
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize false
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Remove
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages false
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /None
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages false
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages false
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /None
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages false
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages false
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /None
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly true
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError false
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier (CGATS TR 001)
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHS <>
    /CHT <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents that are to be checked or must conform to PDF/X-1a:2001, an ISO standard for graphic content exchange.  For more information on creating PDF/X-1a compliant PDF documents, please refer to the Acrobat User Guide.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 4.0 and later.)
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA (Utilizzare queste impostazioni per creare documenti Adobe PDF che devono essere conformi o verificati in base a PDF/X-1a:2001, uno standard ISO per lo scambio di contenuto grafico. Per ulteriori informazioni sulla creazione di documenti PDF compatibili con PDF/X-1a, consultare la Guida dell'utente di Acrobat. I documenti PDF creati possono essere aperti con Acrobat e Adobe Reader 4.0 e versioni successive.)
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die moeten worden gecontroleerd of moeten voldoen aan PDF/X-1a:2001, een ISO-standaard voor het uitwisselen van grafische gegevens. Raadpleeg de gebruikershandleiding van Acrobat voor meer informatie over het maken van PDF-documenten die compatibel zijn met PDF/X-1a. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 4.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames false
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks true
      /AddPageInfo true
      /AddRegMarks true
      /BleedOffset [
        18
        0
        18
        18
      ]
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /HighResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MarksOffset 21
      /MarksWeight 0.250000
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PageMarksFile /RomanDefault
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




